Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO CREATE A WIC SATELLITE AT THE GRAND RIVER HEAD START SITE OF CAPITAL AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES

RESOLUTION #11-116

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department's Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Clinic carries a caseload over 7,300 participants; and

WHEREAS, WIC participant data show that 1,492 WIC participants live in the 48906 and 48912 zip code area near the Grand River Head Start; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Program enrolls a number of children whose mothers are eligible for WIC services; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Community Health – WIC Division has approved a performance allocation of funding for FY 2010/11 to provide expanded WIC services and has amended the Comprehensive Planning, Budgeting and Contracting Agreement for 2010-2011 as indicated in resolution number #11-115; and

WHEREAS, all Head Start children are WIC eligible, and the collaboration between Head Start and Health Department staff would be beneficial to both agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the addition of the Grand River Head Start site as a WIC satellite clinic to serve North Lansing.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with Capital Area Community Services Head Start for a satellite WIC Clinic.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Health Department is authorized to obtain space and accompanying services at Grand River Head Start for up to \$300 per month.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Department is authorized to purchase two computers with software and printers for use at the Grand River site for a cost not to exceed \$3,500.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk and the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Dougan, Vickers Nays: None Absent: None Approved 4/4/11

FINANCE: Yeas:Tsernoglou, McGrain, DouganNays:NoneAbsent:Schor, Bahar-Cook, NolanApproved 4/6/11